

To Be Argued By:
Joseph F. Wayland
Michael A. Rebell
30 Minutes Requested

New York County Clerk's Index No. 111070/93

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., AMINISHA BLACK, KUZALIAWA BLACK, INNOCENCIA BERGES-TAVERAS, BIENVENNIDO TAVERAS, TANIA TAVERAS, JOANNE DEJESUS, ERYCKA DEJESUS, ROBERT JACKSON, SUMAYA JACKSON, ASMANHAN JACKSON, HEATHER LEWIS, ALINA LEWIS, SHAYNA LEWIS, JOSHUA LEWIS, LILLIAN PAIGE, SHERRON PAIGE, COURTNEY PAIGE, VERNICE STEVENS, RICHARD WASHINGTON, MARIA VEGA, JIMMY VEGA, DOROTHY YOUNG, and BLAKE YOUNG,

Appellants-Respondents,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GEORGE E. PATAKI, as Governor of the State of New York, and ANDREW S. ERISTOFF, as Tax Commissioner of the State of New York,

Respondents-Appellants.

APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 455-2000
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502

MICHAEL A. REBELL ASSOCIATES
317 Madison Avenue, Suite 1708
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 867-8455
Facsimile: (212) 867-8460

Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents
The Campaign For Fiscal Equity, Inc., *et al.*

June 6, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	10
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	11
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision in <i>CFE II</i>	12
B. The State’s Failure to Comply with <i>CFE II</i>	13
C. Defendants’ Failure to Comply with <i>CFE II</i> Precipitates Compliance Proceedings Before the Supreme Court and the Panel of Special Referees.....	15
1. The Parties Submit Compliance Plans Calling for \$4.7 Billion to \$5.6 Billion in Additional Funding	17
2. The Defendants Propose a \$4.7 Billion Increase in Operations Funding for New York City Schools and No Increase to Meet the City’s Capital Needs.....	18
D. The Referees and the Supreme Court Order the State to Increase Operating Aid by \$5.63 Billion Over Four Years and to Provide \$9.179 Billion for Capital Construction	21
E. The Appellate Division Order	23
F. Developments Since <i>CFE II</i>	25
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. THIS COURT MUST ISSUE A CLEAR, ENFORCEABLE COMPLIANCE DIRECTIVE.....	29
A. The Court Has the Power and Authority to Order the State to Increase Funding by a Specific Amount	29
B. An Operating Aid Increase Between \$4.7 Billion and \$5.63 Billion Is Necessary to Provide a Sound Basic Education in the New York City Schools	34

C.	The Increased Capital Funding Authorization Enacted This Year by the Legislature and the Governor Must Be Used to Correct Specific Constitutional Deficiencies	38
II.	THE SUPREME COURT’S ACCOUNTABILITY PROVISIONS SHOULD BE REINSTATED AND LINKED TO PRUDENT PLANNING FOR A FOUR-YEAR PHASE-IN OF THE FUNDING INCREASES.....	40
A.	Comprehensive Planning and Annual Reporting Are Essential for Ensuring that the Reforms Ordered by this Court Actually Provide the Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education.....	40
B.	The Supreme Court Satisfied the <i>CFE II</i> Accountability Mandate by Requiring Comprehensive Planning and Annual Reporting Requirements.....	42
C.	The Appellate Division Majority, Without Any Explanation or Justification, Vacated the Supreme Court’s Comprehensive Planning and Reporting Requirements.....	44
D.	This Court Should Reinstate the Critical Comprehensive Planning and Annual Reporting Requirements	44
E.	This Court’s Order Should Explicitly Link Comprehensive Planning and Reporting to the Four-Year Phase-in of the Additional Operating Funds	47
F.	The Supreme Court’s Call for Costing-Out Studies Should Also Be Reinstated	49
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A FINAL COMPLIANCE ORDER AND RETAIN JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION, IF NECESSARY	51
A.	The Court Should Issue An Order Requiring Full Compliance at the Beginning of the 2007 Legislative Session	51
B.	The Court Should Retain Jurisdiction and Consider Further Enforcement Actions if the Defendants Fail to Abide by This Court’s Final Compliance Order	53
1.	Further Enforcement Action	53
2.	Retention of Jurisdiction Without a Remand.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State, 187 Misc. 2d 1
(Sup. Ct., New York County 2001).....27

Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State, 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)*passim*

Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State, 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)30

Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby, 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989)54

Helena Elementary Sch. Dist. v. State, 236 Mont. 44, 769 P.2d 684 (Mont. 1989).....57

Hull v. Albrecht, 190 Ariz. 520, 950 P.2d 1141 (Ariz. 1997)54

Hull v. Albrecht, 192 Ariz. 34, 960 P.2d 634 (Ariz. 1998)54, 56

Idaho Schs. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. State, 142 Idaho 450, 129 P.3d 1199
(Idaho 2005).....56

Lake View Sch. Dist. v. Huckabee, 355 Ark. 617, 142 S.W.3d 643 (Ark. 2004)56

McCain v. Dinkins, 84 N.Y.2d 216 (1994).....54

Montoy v. State, 278 Kan. 769, 102 P.3d 1160 (Kan. 2005).....55, 57

Montoy v. State, 279 Kan. 817, 112 P.3d 923 (Kan. 2005).....57

Neeley v. West Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist., 176 S.W.3d 746
(Tex. 2005).....54

Robinson v. Cahill, 70 N.J. 155, 358 A.2d 457 (N.J. 1976).....54

State v. Taylor, 125 N.M. 343, 961 P.2d 768 (N.M. 1998).....57

Statutes

Bridge to Excellence in Public Schools Act, Ch. 288 of Acts 2002.....42

Ch. 53, Laws of 2006, as amended by A. 10652-A27

Ch. 58, Laws of 2006, as amended by Ch. 16, Laws of 200627, 28

Ch. 61, the Laws of 200628

CPLR § 5519(a)22

CPLR § 5601(a)	10
CPLR § 5601(b)(1)	10, 11
CPLR § 5611	10
N.Y. Comp. R. & Regs., tit. 22, § 500.9 (2006).....	11
N.Y. Jud. Law § 753(A) (McKinney 2006)	53

State Regulations

N.Y. Const. art. XI, § 1	10
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

“2005-2006 State Aid Projections,” RUN NO. SA050-6, Mar, 30, 2006.....	28
“2006-2007 State Aid Projections,” RUN NO. SA060-7, Mar. 31, 2006.....	26, 28
Appellate Division Brief of Defendants-Appellants dated Aug. 5, 2005, at 42-43	31
David Andreatta, <i>Court Slaps State in City School-Aid War</i> , N.Y. Post, Mar. 24, 2006, at 2.....	33
Jacob Gershman, <i>Powers of Courts Curbed Over School Funding</i> , N.Y. Sun, Mar. 24-26, 2006, at 4	34
Jennifer Medina, <i>School Aid: Meet the New Math, Same as the Old</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 31, 2006, at B1	26
New York State Division of the Budget, 2005-2006 Executive Budget, at 31 (Jan. 18, 2005).....	19
New York State Division of the Budget, Description of 2004-05 New York State School Aid Programs, dated Oct. 29, 2004, <i>available at</i> http://www.budget.state.ny.us/localities/schoolaid/0405schlaidd_enact.pdf	26
New York State Division of the Budget, Description of 2005-06 New York State School Aid Programs, dated Oct. 25, 2005, <i>available at</i> http://www.budget.state.ny.us/localities/schoolaid/schoolaid0506.pdf	26
<i>Passing the Buck</i> , Journal News, 2004 WLNR 16087086, May 2, 2004, at 8B	15
Ross Sandler and David Schoenbrod, <i>Appellate Div. Sends Message to Court of Appeals in CFE Case</i> , 12 City L. 49 (May/June 2006).....	34

The Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc., *et al.*, (“Plaintiffs” or “Appellants-Respondents”) respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in support of their appeal in the matter captioned *The Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc., et al. v. State of New York*, *et al.*, New York County Index No. 111070/93, from a decision and order of the Appellate Division, First Department dated March 23, 2006.
